1 Clause (V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended 
by substituting with the following clause: 

V. “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Crores only) divided into 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crores only) equity share of Rs. 5/-
(Rupees five only) each and 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs only) Cumulative 
Redeemable Non- Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each”